

Case No. S266344

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

STEPHEN K. DAVIS,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, AND
HARRIS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.
Defendants and Petitioners.

After A Published Decision By The Court Of Appeal
Fifth Appellate District
Case No. F079811

From the Superior Court,
County of Fresno,
Case No. 12CECG03718
The Honorable Kimberly Gaab

**ANSWER OF PETITIONER FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT TO *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEFS OF CALIFORNIA
ASSOCIATION OF BOND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEES AND
HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION**

*Mark L. Creede (SBN 128418)
mlc@lrplaw.net
Stan D. Blyth (SBN 166938)
sdb@lrplaw.net
LANG, RICHERT & PATCH
Post Office Box 40012
Fresno, California 93755-0012
(559) 228-6700
(559) 228-6727 FAX

Charles F. Adams (SBN 69952)
cadams@joneshall.com
JONES HALL
475 Sansome Street, Suite 1700
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 391-5780
(415) 276-2088 FAX

Attorneys for Petitioner, FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 5

II. ARGUMENT 9

 A. A ‘Yes’ Answer to This Court’s Question Will Not Hamper
 or Negatively Impact “School Bond Waste Prevention
 Actions” That Do Not Challenge the Underlying Validity
 of Contracts Falling Within The Ambit Of Government
 Code Section 53511 9

 B. Taxpayers, Like Respondent Davis, Had More Than
 Adequate Notice of the Subject Lease-Leaseback
 Transaction to Timely Challenge It Under The
 Validation Statutes 17

III. CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 23

PROOF OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>California Commerce Casino, Inc. v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4 th 1406, 1420, 1424.....	6, 7
<i>City of Ontario v. Superior Ct.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 335, 348	13, 15
<i>Committee for Responsible School Expansion v. Hermosa Beach City School Dist.</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4 th 1178, 1185, 1186, 1187	11, 14
<i>McGee v. Torrance Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 814, 823	12, 15, 17
<i>McLeod v. Vista Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1156, 1169, 1171	10, 12, 17
<i>Ridgecrest Charter School v. Sierra Sands Unified School Dist.</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4 th 986, 993.....	9
<i>San Lorenzo Valley Community Advocates for Responsible Education v. San Lorenzo Valley Unified School Dist.</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4 th 1356, fn. 9.....	13
<i>Taxpayers for Accountable School Bond Spending v. San Diego Unified School District</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1013, 1030-1031	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Vasquez v. State of California</i> (2003) 105 Cal. App. 4th 849	5
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
California Code of Civil Procedure § 526a	6, 9, 10, 11, 13, 16, 17
California Code of Civil Procedure § 860	6, 7
California Code of Civil Procedure § 861	7, 13, 15
California Code of Civil Procedure § 863	7, 13
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520(c)(1)	23
Education Code § 15264-15284	13
Education Code § 15284.....	8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 17
Education Code § 15284(a)	9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17
Education Code § 15284(b).....	10

Education Code § 15284(c) 10, 16
Education Code § 15284(e) 13
Education Code § 17406 20
Government Code § 17700 6
Government Code § 53511 5, 6, 9, 12, 13, 15, 16, 21, 22

OTHER

California Constitution Article XIII A, Section 1(b)(3)5, 11, 14
